

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/8/2023

NARAYAN KUMAR INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
BONGAON MUNICIPALITY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: 8<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2024.

Appearance :  
Mr. T. Ganeriwala, Adv.  
Mr. K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. N. Das, Adv.  
For the Plaintiff

The Court : Mr. T. Ganeriwala, learned Counsel for the plaintiff is present.

The plaintiff has filed the present suit for recovery of amount of Rs.4,92,36,921.08/-. Before filing of the suit, the plaintiff had approached the pre institution mediation but the defendant failed to appear before the Mediation and, accordingly, the non-starter report dated 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2023 has been filed by the Member Secretary, Mediation and Conciliation Committee, High Court.

The plaintiff has also complied with the provisions of Section 80 of the Code of Civil Procedure by issuance of notice upon Bongaon Municipality before filing of the suit.

Consider the submission made by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, peruse the application.

Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent is granted.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)