

OCD-24

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

CS-COM/8/2023

NARAYAN KUMAR INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED  
-VS-  
BONGAON MUNICIPALITY

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : July 26, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Tanish Ganeriwala, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Ratan Kakrania, Adv.

Mr. Tanuj Kakrania, Adv.

Ms. Sreya Goenka, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

The Court: Mr. Tanish Ganeriwala, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff's witness is present and during his examination, documents are marked as Exhibit-A to Exhibit-Q.

The examination of the plaintiff's witness is concluded and the witness is discharged.

On 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, the plaintiff has filed an affidavit of evidence. When the matter is taken up today, learned counsel for the plaintiff has informed this Court that the affidavit of evidence filed on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, which was affirmed on 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, was having some defects and, accordingly, he intends not to press the said affidavit of evidence and to file a fresh affidavit of evidence.

The plaintiff is granted leave not to press the affidavit of evidence filed on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 and to file afresh.

Accordingly, the plaintiff has filed a fresh affidavit of evidence. Let the same be kept with the records. Plaintiff has also filed an affidavit under Section 65 of the Evidence Act. Let the same be kept with record.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will not adduce any further evidence. Accordingly, evidence on this side is closed and the matter be fixed for argument.

Let the matter appear on 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 for argument.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

sg.